

TOSCA MINING CORP.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)

MAY 31, 2011

TOSCA MINING CORP.

NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited interim financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management.

The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these financial statements in accordance with the standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants for a review of interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

"Ron Shenton"
President

TOSCA MINING CORP.
BALANCE SHEETS
(Unaudited)

	May 31, 2011	November 30, 2010
ASSETS		
Current		
Cash	\$ 4,341,459	\$ 732,511
Receivables	51,069	9,937
Prepaid expenses	<u>254,976</u>	<u>5,000</u>
	4,647,504	747,448
Equipment (Note 3)	13,430	1,799
Mineral property interest (Note 4)	410,455	-
Deferred exploration costs (Note 4)	<u>704,273</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>\$ 5,775,662</u>	<u>\$ 749,247</u>

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities \$ 335,769 \$ 24,759

Shareholders' equity

Capital stock (Note 5) 6,956,291 1,533,053
Contributed surplus (Note 5) 1,075,815 113,516
Subscriptions received in advance - 138,750
Deficit (2,592,213) (1,060,831)

5,439,893 724,488
\$ 5,775,662 \$ 749,247

Nature and continuance of operations (Note 1)

On behalf of the Board:

"Ron Shenton"

Director

"Brian Roberts"

Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

TOSCA MINING CORP.**STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS, COMPREHENSIVE LOSS AND DEFICIT**

(Unaudited)

	Three Months Ended		Six Months Ended	
	May 31, 2011	May 31, 2010	May 31, 2011	May 31, 2010
EXPENSES				
Accounting and audit	\$ 9,000	\$ 8,010	\$ 13,000	\$ 11,160
Advertising and promotion	28,362	124	28,362	248
Amortization	1,031	124	1,348	248
Consulting	207,459	-	334,647	-
Interest and bank charges	1,693	321	2,339	598
Legal fees	31,199	7,434	31,199	65,151
Management fees	94,000	45,817	149,000	128,817
Office and general	20,670	14,967	36,518	20,127
Property evaluation costs	43,596	41,250	43,596	65,058
Shareholder communications	65,624	351	73,031	4,769
Stock-based compensation (Note 2)	602,631	-	749,199	42,448
Transfer agent and filing fees	71,584	3,657	73,207	12,898
	(1,176,849)	(121,931)	(1,535,446)	(351,275)
OTHER ITEM				
Interest income	2,597	-	4,064	-
Loss and comprehensive loss for the period	(1,174,252)	(121,931)	(1,531,382)	(351,275)
Deficit, beginning of period	(1,417,961)	(385,383)	(1,060,831)	(156,039)
Deficit, end of period	\$ (2,592,213)	\$ (507,314)	\$ (2,592,213)	\$ (507,314)
Basic and diluted loss per common share	\$ (0.04)	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.06)	\$ (0.04)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding	31,561,825	11,764,000	26,351,802	11,711,253

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

TOSCA MINING CORP.
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(Unaudited)

	Three Months Ended		Six Months Ended	
	May 31, 2011	May 31, 2010	May 31, 2011	May 31, 2010
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES				
Loss for the period	\$ (1,174,252)	\$ (121,931)	\$ (1,531,382)	\$ (351,275)
Item not affecting cash:				
Amortization	1,031	124	1,348	248
Stock-based compensation	602,631	-	749,199	42,448
Changes in non-cash working capital items:				
Increase in receivable	(14,711)	(5,147)	(41,132)	(5,147)
Increase in prepaid expenses	(245,065)	5,000	(249,976)	-
Increase in accounts payable and accrued liabilities	168,308	2,585	311,010	1,987
Net cash used in operating activities	(662,058)	(119,369)	(760,933)	(311,739)
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES				
Mineral property acquisition costs	(260,115)	-	(410,455)	(35,000)
Deferred exploration costs	(617,808)	(35,239)	(704,273)	(35,239)
Purchase of equipment	(10,013)	-	(12,979)	(2,295)
Net cash provided by investing activities	(887,936)	(35,239)	(1,127,707)	(72,534)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES				
Proceeds from the issuance of share capital	5,258,575	-	5,728,075	340,000
Share issuance costs	(230,487)	-	(230,487)	(49,328)
Net cash provided by financing activities	5,028,088	-	5,497,588	290,672
Change in cash and equivalents during the period	3,478,094	(154,608)	3,608,948	(93,601)
Cash and equivalents, beginning of period	863,365	730,146	732,511	669,139
Cash and equivalents, end of period	\$ 4,341,459	\$ 575,538	\$ 4,341,459	\$ 575,538
Cash paid during the period for interest	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Cash paid during the period for income taxes	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -

Supplemental disclosure with respect to cash flows

The significant non-cash transaction for the six months ended May 31, 2010 was the issue of 100,000 common shares for mineral property interest of \$10,000.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

1. NATURE AND CONTINUANCE OF OPERATIONS

Tosca Mining Corp. (the "Company") was incorporated under the *British Columbia Business Corporations Act* on May 12, 2006. The Company is engaged in the acquisition and exploration of mineral properties. The Company's common shares are listed for trading on the TSX Venture Exchange under the symbol "TSQ".

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles on a going concern basis that presumes the realization of assets and discharge of liabilities in the normal course of business for the foreseeable future. The Company has incurred losses from inception, but has managed to complete its Qualifying transaction and raise \$7,500,075 in equity. The Company needs to raise sufficient capital to fund administration expenses and future acquisitions. The inability to raise additional financing or successfully acquire a resource exploration property may impact the future assessment of the Company as a going concern. The Company's ability to continue as a going concern is dependent upon its ability to attain future profitable operations and to obtain the necessary financing to meet its obligations and repay its liabilities arising from normal business operations when they come due. These financial statements do not include any adjustments to the amounts and classification of assets and liabilities that might be necessary should the Company not be able to continue as a going concern.

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Use of estimates

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amount of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amount of revenues and expenses during the year. Actual results could differ from these estimates. Significant accounts that require estimates relate to the valuation allowances for future income tax assets, useful lives of equipment, stock-based compensation, the valuation of warrants granted in private placements and impairment of mineral properties.

Stock-based compensation

The Company uses the fair value method whereby the Company recognizes the fair value of compensation costs over the vesting period for the granting of all stock options and direct awards of stock. Any consideration paid by the option holders to purchase shares is credited to capital stock.

Basis of consolidation

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly owned subsidiary, Red Hills Mining Corp. All intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated upon consolidation.

Mineral properties

All costs related to the acquisition, exploration and development of mineral properties are capitalized by property. If economically recoverable mineral reserves are developed, capitalized costs of the related property are reclassified as mining assets and amortized using the unit of production method. When a property is abandoned, all related costs are written down to its estimated net realizable value. A mineral property is reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that its carrying amount may not be recoverable.

The amount shown for mineral properties do not necessarily represent present or future values. Their recoverability is dependent upon the discovery of economically recoverable reserves, the ability of the Company to obtain the necessary financing to complete the development, and future profitable production or proceeds from the disposition thereof.

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd...)

Future income taxes

Future income taxes are recorded using the asset and liability method whereby future tax assets and liabilities are recognized for the future tax consequences attributable to differences between the financial statement carrying amounts of existing assets and liabilities and their respective tax bases. Future tax assets and liabilities are measured using the enacted or substantively enacted tax rates expected to apply when the asset is realized or the liability settled. The effect on future tax assets and liabilities of a change in tax rates is recognized in income in the period that substantive enactment or enactment occurs. To the extent that the Company does not consider it more likely than not that a future tax asset will be recovered, it provides a valuation allowance against the excess.

Asset retirement obligations

An asset retirement obligation is a legal obligation associated with the retirement of tangible long-lived assets that the Company is required to settle. The Company recognizes the fair value of a liability for an asset retirement obligation in the period in which it is incurred when a reasonable estimate of fair value can be made. Liabilities include those liabilities related to environmental protection and rehabilitation due to environmental law or contracts. The asset retirement obligation is recorded as a liability with a corresponding increase to the carrying amount of the related long-lived asset.

Loss per share

The Company uses the treasury stock method to compute the dilutive effect of options, warrants and similar instruments. Under this method the dilutive effect on loss per share is recognized on the use of the proceeds that could be obtained upon exercise of options, warrants and similar instruments. It assumes that the proceeds would be used to purchase common shares at the average market price during the year. For the periods presented, this calculation proved to be anti-dilutive. Basic loss per share is calculated using the weighted-average number of shares outstanding during the period.

Financial instruments

All financial instruments are classified into one of five categories: held-for-trading, held-to-maturity investments, loans and receivables, available-for-sale financial assets or other financial liabilities. All financial instruments and derivatives are measured in the balance sheet at fair value except for loans and receivables, held-to maturity investments and other financial liabilities which are measured at amortized cost. Subsequent measurement and changes in fair value will depend on their initial classification. Held-for-trading financial assets are measured at fair value and changes in fair value are recognized in net income. Available-for-sale financial instruments are measured at fair value with changes in fair value recorded in other comprehensive income until the instrument is derecognized or impaired.

The Company has classified its cash as held-for-trading. Receivables and prepaid expenses are classified as loans and receivables and accounts payable and accrued liabilities, are classified as other liabilities, which are measured at amortized cost.

The Company is also required to provide disclosure about the inputs used in making fair value measurements, including their classification within a hierarchy that prioritizes their significance. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are:

- Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or indirectly; and
- Level 3 – Inputs that are not based on observable market data.

See Note 7 for relevant disclosures.

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd...)

Comprehensive income

Comprehensive income is defined as the change in equity (net assets) from transactions and other events from non owner sources. Other comprehensive income is defined as revenues, expenses, gains and losses that, in accordance with primary sources of GAAP, are recognized in comprehensive income, but excluded from net income. This would include holding gains and losses from financial instruments classified as available-for-sale.

New accounting standards

International financial reporting standards (“IFRS”)

In 2006, the Canadian Accounting Standards Board (“AcSB”) published a new strategic plan that will significantly affect financial reporting requirements for Canadian companies. The AcSB strategic plan outlines the convergence of Canadian GAAP with IFRS over an expected five year transitional period. In February 2008 the AcSB announced that 2011 is the changeover date for publicly-listed companies to use IFRS, replacing Canada’s own GAAP. The date is for interim and annual financial statements relating to fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2011. The transition date of December 1, 2011 will require the restatement for comparative purposes of amounts reported by the Company for the year ended November 30, 2011. The Company has begun assessing the adoption of IFRS for 2011 and is considering the accounting policy choices available under IFRS.

Business combinations, non-controlling interest and consolidated financial statements

In January 2009, the CICA issued Handbook Sections 1582 “Business Combinations”, 1601 “Consolidated Financial Statements” and 1602 “Non-controlling Interests” which replace CICA Handbook Sections 1581 “Business Combinations” and 1600 “Consolidated Financial Statements”. Section 1582 establishes standards for the accounting for business combinations that is equivalent to the business combination accounting standard under International Financial Reporting Standards. Section 1582 is applicable for the Company’s business combinations with acquisition dates on or after January 1, 2011. Early adoption of this Section is permitted. Section 1601 together with Section 1602 establishes standards for the preparation of consolidated financial statements. Section 1601 is applicable for the Company’s interim and annual financial statements for its fiscal year beginning July 1, 2011. Early adoption of this Section is permitted and all three Sections must be adopted concurrently.

3. FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT

	Cost	Accumulated Amortization	May 31, 2011 Net Book Value	November 30, 2010 Net Book Value
Furniture and equipment	\$ 15,276	\$ 1,846	\$ 13,430	\$ 1,799

4. INTEREST IN MINERAL PROPERTIES

During the six months ended May 31, 2011, the Company signed an option to purchase up to 100% equity interest in the Secret Pass Gold Property, located in Mojave County, northern Arizona. The property is subject to a 2% NSR.

The total purchase price of the Secret Pass property is US\$ 6,100,000 payable in escalating instalments over a five year period. First year payments will total US\$100,000 and a further payment of US\$750,000 is due on February 5, 2012. In addition, for every 100,000 ounces of gold reserves attributed to the property in a NI 43-101 compliant report, the Company shall issue 500,000 of its common shares to the Seller up to a maximum 2,500,000 shares. As of May 31, 2011, the Company paid the entire first year commitment of US\$100,000.

TOSCA MINING CORP.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MAY 31, 2011
(Unaudited)

4. INTEREST IN MINERAL PROPERTIES (cont'd...)

During the six months ended May 31, 2011, the Company signed an option to purchase 100% interest in the Red Hills advanced stage moly-copper project located in Presidio County, Texas. The property is subject to a 2% NSR.

The agreement involves cash payments to the sellers in the amount of US\$ 10,900,000, and the issuance of 2,100,000 common shares over a five year period, while earning an equity interest. The first year commitment is US\$575,000 and 400,000 shares until May 01, 2012. As of May 31, 2011, US\$275,000 was paid towards the first year commitment of US\$575,000 and no common shares have been issued.

	May 31, 2011	November 30, 2010
Acquisition costs:		
Balance, beginning of period	\$ -	\$ -
Additions	410,455	153,000
Write-off	-	(153,000)
Balance, end of period	410,455	-
Exploration costs:		
Balance, beginning of period	-	17,155
Assay	2,961	15,770
Camp	6,060	4,300
Claim Staking	18,180	-
Drilling	343,845	104,028
Geological and geophysical services	254,381	81,324
Project management and professional services	38,608	3,308
Survey and mapping	3,874	-
Transportation	36,364	10,883
BC METC	-	(5,147)
Incurred during period	704,273	214,466
Total exploration costs	704,273	231,621
Write-off	-	(231,621)
Balance, end of period	704,273	-
Total costs	\$ 1,114,728	\$ -

TOSCA MINING CORP.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MAY 31, 2011
(Unaudited)

5. CAPITAL STOCK AND CONTRIBUTED SURPLUS

	Number of Shares	Capital Stock	Contributed Surplus
Authorized			
Unlimited common shares, without par value			
Issued			
Balance, November 30, 2010	17,055,000	\$ 1,533,053	\$ 113,516
For cash - private placement	15,024,499	5,258,575	-
Share issuance costs	-	(443,587)	-
For mineral property interests	-	-	-
For the exercise of share purchase warrants	4,055,000	608,250	-
Stock-based compensation	-	-	962,299
Balance, May 31, 2011	36,134,499	\$ 6,956,291	\$ 1,075,815

During the six months ended May 31, 2011, the Company:

- a) Issued 4,055,000 common shares for the exercise of share purchase warrants for cash proceeds of \$608,250.
- b) Issued 15,024,499 common shares for a private placement for net cash proceeds of \$4,814,988.

On March 3, 2011, the Company announced a non-brokered private placement of up to 14.3 million units at a price of \$.35 per unit to raise gross proceeds of up to \$5.0-million. Each unit consists of one common share and one non-transferable share purchase warrant, with each warrant to entitle the holder to purchase one common share for a period of one year at a price of 45 cents per share. On March 28, 2011, the Company completed the non-brokered private placement for 15,024,499 units at \$0.35 per unit for gross proceeds of \$5,258,575. Each unit consists of one common share and one share purchase warrant. Each share purchase warrant can be converted into one common share at an exercise price of \$0.45 until March 28, 2012.

In connection with the closing of this private placement, the Company paid finder's fees consisting of \$203,442 in cash and issued 882,392 finder's share purchase warrants with a fair value of \$213,100. Each share purchase warrant can be converted into one common share at an exercise price of \$0.45 until March 28, 2012.

Shares held in escrow

The escrow agreement provides for the release of shares from escrow on the basis of 10% upon completion of the Qualifying Transaction and the remaining escrow shares will be released in 6 equal tranches (15%) every six months thereafter. In addition, on January 15, 2010, the Exchange approved the early release of 180,000 escrow shares held by original directors and officers who are no longer part of the post-Qualifying Transaction management team. Including the 10% release upon completion of the Qualifying Transaction, a total of 1,016,000 shares have now been released from escrow and a total of 1,224,000 shares remain in the escrow pool.

Stock options and warrants

The Company has a stock option plan under which it is authorized to grant options to executive officers and directors, employees and consultants enabling them to acquire up to 10% of the issued and outstanding common stock of the Company. Under the plan, the exercise price of each option equals the market price of the Company's stock, less an applicable discount, as calculated on the date of grant. The options can be granted for a maximum term of five years and vest at the discretion of the board of directors.

TOSCA MINING CORP.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MAY 31, 2011
(Unaudited)

5. CAPITAL STOCK AND CONTRIBUTED SURPLUS (cont'd)

Stock options and warrants (cont'd)

Share purchase warrant and incentive stock option transactions are summarized as follows:

	Share Purchase Warrants		Stock Options	
	Number	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Number	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Outstanding, November 30, 2010	6,945,000	\$ 0.15	1,350,000	\$ 0.10
Granted	15,906,891	0.45	2,260,000	0.42
Cancelled	(2,890,000)	0.15	-	-
Exercised	(4,055,000)	0.15	-	-
Outstanding, May 31, 2011	15,906,891	\$ 0.45	3,610,000	\$ 0.30
Number currently exercisable	15,906,891	\$ 0.45	3,610,000	\$ 0.30

The following share purchase warrants were outstanding at May 31, 2011:

Number of Shares	Exercise Price	Expiry Date
15,906,891	\$ 0.45	March 28, 2012

The following incentive stock options were outstanding at May 31, 2011:

Number of Shares	Exercise Price	Expiry Date
1,350,000	\$ 0.10	December 2, 2012
760,000	\$ 0.27	December 29, 2013
1,500,000	\$ 0.50	March 31, 2016
<u>3,610,000</u>		

Stock-based compensation

During the six months ended May 31, 2011, the Company granted a total of 2,260,000 stock options to directors and consultants. Each stock option is exercisable into one common share at an average price of \$0.42 per share on or before March 31, 2016. The stock options were determined to have a fair value of \$749,199 and was recognized in the statement of operations, comprehensive loss and deficit. Management determined the fair value using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the assumptions as noted below.

5. CAPITAL STOCK AND CONTRIBUTED SURPLUS (cont'd)

Stock options and warrants (cont'd)

	2011	2010
Risk-free interest rate	1.90 - 2.77%	1.59%
Dividend yield	0%	0%
Volatility factor	95% - 100%	101%
Expected option life	3 - 5 Yrs.	3 Yrs.

6. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The Company conducted the following transactions with related parties during the six months ended May 31, 2011:

- a) Paid or accrued management fees of \$149,000 (May 31, 2010 - \$128,817) to companies controlled by directors.
- b) Paid or accrued deferred exploration costs of \$152,955 (May 31, 2010 - \$Nil) to companies controlled by directors.
- c) Incurred stock based compensation expense of \$478,814 (May 31, 2010 - \$71,256) to five directors.

Related party transactions other than stock based compensation have been recorded at their exchange amount, which is the amount agreed to by the related parties.

7. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT

Fair value

Fair value estimates of financial instruments are made at a specific point in time, based on relevant information about financial markets and specific financial instruments. As these estimates are subjective in nature, involving uncertainties and matters of significant judgment, they cannot be determined with precision. Changes in assumptions can significantly affect estimated fair values.

The carrying value of receivables and accounts payable and accrued liabilities, approximate their fair value because of the short-term nature of these instruments and cash is valued using a level 1 fair value measurement.

Financial risk factors

The Company's risk exposures and the impact on the Company's financial instruments are summarized below:

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of loss associated with a counterparty's inability to fulfill its payment obligations. The Company's credit risk is limited to amounts held in banking institutions. The Company believes these risks to be remote.

7. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (cont'd...)

Financial risk factors (cont'd)

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk includes the risk that, as a result of operational liquidity requirements, there will not be sufficient funds to settle a transaction on the due date; the Company will be forced to sell financial assets at a price less than fair value; or the Company may be unable to settle or recover any part of a financial asset. At May 31, 2011, the Company had a cash balance of \$4,341,459 (November 30, 2010 - \$732,511) and current liabilities of \$335,769 (November 30, 2010 - \$24,759).

Market risk

Market risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors such as interest rates, foreign exchange rates, and commodity and equity prices.

(a) Interest rate risk

The Company has cash balances. At May 31, 2011, the Company had \$3,700,000 in short-term guaranteed investment certificates.

(b) Foreign currency risk

The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk on fluctuations related to cash and accounts payable and accrued liabilities that are denominated in a foreign currency. As at May 31, 2011, the Company had cash of US\$208,729 and liabilities of US\$200,951 relating to the Red Hills advanced stage moly-copper project located in Presidio County, Texas.

(c) Price risk

The Company has limited exposure to price risk with respect to commodity and equity prices. Equity price risk is defined as the potential adverse impact on the Company's earnings due to movements in individual equity prices or general movements in the level of the stock market. Commodity price risk is defined as the potential adverse impact on earnings and economic value due to commodity price movements and volatilities.

8. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company's primary objectives in capital management are to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern in order to provide returns for shareholders and to maintain sufficient funds to finance the identification, acquisition, exploration and development of mineral property interests. Capital is comprised of the Company's shareholders' equity. As at May 31, 2011, the Company's shareholders' equity was \$5,439,893 (November 30, 2010 - \$724,488). The Board of Directors does not establish quantitative return on capital criteria for management, but rather relies on the expertise of the Company's management to sustain future development of the business.

Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable.